



Division of Medical Services
Program Development & Quality Assurance
P.O. Box 1437, Slot S-295 · Little Rock, AR 72203-1437
501-682-8368 · Fax: 501-682-2480



TO: Arkansas Medicaid Health Care Providers

DATE: February 1, 2010

SUBJECT: Section I Provider Manual Update Transmittal

Provider Manual	Transmittal Number
Alternatives for Adults with Physical Disabilities Waiver	90
Ambulatory Surgical Center	125
ARKids First-B	95
Certified Nurse-Midwife	125
Child Health Management Services	132
Child Health Services/Early and Periodic Screening, Diagnosis and Treatment	136
Children's Services Targeted Case Management	71
Chiropractic	116
DDS Alternative Community Services Waiver	119
Dental	147
Developmental Day Treatment Clinic Services	133
Developmental Rehabilitation Services	70
Division of Youth Services and Division of Children and Family Services Targeted Case Management	65
Domiciliary Care	98
ElderChoices Home and Community-Based 2176 Waiver	117
Federally Qualified Health Center	111
Hearing Services	113
Home Health	135
Hospice	103
Hospital/End-Stage Renal Disease	170
Hyperalimentation	132
IndependentChoices	23
Inpatient Psychiatric Services for Under Age 21	119
Licensed Mental Health Practitioners	103
Living Choices Assisted Living	72
Medicare/Medicaid Crossover Only	95
Nurse Practitioner	125
Occupational, Physical, Speech Therapy Services	122
Personal Care	129
Pharmacy	142

Provider Manual	Transmittal Number
Physician/Independent Lab/CRNA/Radiation Therapy Center	183
Podiatrist	122
Portable X-Ray Services	107
Private Duty Nursing Services	124
Program of All-Inclusive Care for the Elderly (PACE)	47
Prosthetics	148
Rehabilitative Hospital.....	122
Rehabilitative Services for Persons with Mental Illness	126
Rehabilitative Services for Persons with Physical Disabilities	91
Rehabilitative Services for Youth and Children	71
Rural Health Clinic Services.....	109
School-Based Mental Health Services	77
Targeted Case Management	111
Transportation.....	130
Ventilator Equipment.....	111
Visual Care	135

REMOVE

Section	Date
171.230	7-1-05

INSERT

Section	Date
171.230	2-1-10

Explanation of Updates

Section 171.230 is included to clarify information regarding Primary Care Case Management Fees.

The paper version of this update transmittal includes revised pages that may be filed in your provider manual. See Section I for instructions on updating the paper version of the manual. For electronic versions, these changes have already been incorporated.

If you need this material in an alternative format, such as large print, please contact our Americans with Disabilities Act Coordinator at 501-682-8323 (Local); 1-800-482-5850, extension 2-8323 (Toll-Free) or to obtain access to these numbers through voice relay, 1-800-877-8973 (TTY Hearing Impaired).

If you have questions regarding this transmittal, please contact the HP Enterprise Services Provider Assistance Center at 1-800-457-4454 (Toll-Free) within Arkansas or locally and Out-of-State at (501) 376-2211.

Arkansas Medicaid provider manuals (including update transmittals), official notices and remittance advice (RA) messages are available for downloading from the Arkansas Medicaid website:

www.medicaid.state.ar.us.

Thank you for your participation in the Arkansas Medicaid Program.

Roy Jeffus, Director

*TOC not required***171.230 Primary Care Case Management Fee****2-1-10**

- A. In addition to reimbursing PCPs on a fee for service basis for physician services, Arkansas Medicaid pays them a monthly case management fee for each enrollee on their caseloads.
- B. The amount due for each month is determined by multiplying the established case management fee by the number of enrollees on the PCP's caseload on the last day of the month.
 - 1. Medicaid pays case management fees quarterly—in October, January, April and July.
 - 2. The accompanying Medicaid Remittance and Status Report (RA) itemizes the payments and lists the number of enrollees and each enrollment month.
 - 3. Enrollees are listed alphabetically by name, with their Medicaid identification numbers and addresses also displayed.
- C. PCP case management fees are paid according to the PCP's direction. The PCP may choose to have the case management fee paid to his or her individual provider ID number or to the group provider ID number with whom the PCP is affiliated.
- D. If the PCP's case management fees are paid to a group and the PCP changes his or her affiliation, the PCP must submit a new PCP Agreement Form to Provider Enrollment within thirty (30) calendar days of changing affiliation. The PCP must also notify the beneficiaries on his or her caseload of the change.
- E. If a PCP fails to submit a new PCP Agreement Form, the case management fees will pay to the provider of record until a new PCP Agreement Form is received by Provider Enrollment.
- F. If a Group Affiliation Form is received by Provider Enrollment to disassociate a PCP from a group but the PCP Agreement Form is not received, the case management fees will be paid to the individual PCP's provider ID number.
- G. If a PCP's case management fees were paid to a group in which the PCP is no longer affiliated, it is the responsibility of that group to reimburse Medicaid the fees they were not entitled to receive.
- H. **No case management fees will be back paid to a PCP who has failed to follow the process described in Paragraph D of this Section.**